
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Access the online meeting here 
 

Date: Tuesday 16 June 2020 

Time: 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player, direct line 01225 713191 or 
email craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Calne Central 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Calne North 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Calne Chilvester and Abberd 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDM4N2NkMDktNzFmMS00YTk0LTlhZWMtMjBmMzgwMGJlNzU2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2228292ec4-cb8d-4ac8-961c-331eaf6bfe0a%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting 

that this may be presented during the meeting and will be available on the public record.  

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is re
[...]
e Council’s website.  
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details. 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of the Chairman (Pages 1 - 2) 1.30pm 

 To elect the Chairman of Calne Area Board for the forthcoming 
year.  

 

2   Election of the Vice-Chairman   

 To elect the Vice-Chairman of Calne Area Board for the forthcoming 
year.  

 

3   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  1.35pm 

 The Chairman will welcome everyone to Calne Area Board and 
introduce the Councillors and Officers present. 

 

4   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions for the 
meeting.  

 

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 March 2020. 

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies (Pages 9 - 
28) 

1.40pm 

 Outside Bodies: 
  

a) Calne "Our Place" Project 
b) Calne Dementia Action Alliance 
c) Calne Local Youth Network 
d) Calne, Marden House 

  
Working Groups: 
  

a) Community Area Transport Group 
b) LYN Management Group 
c) Health and Wellbeing Group 
d) Air Quality Working Group 
e) Calne’s S106 Working Group 
f) Calne Dementia Action Steering Group 

 
 

 



Page 5 

 

8   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

9   Close  1.45pm 

 Due to the current coronavirus situation the council is continually 
reviewing its approach to forthcoming meetings. Please check our 
meetings page on a regular basis as meeting arrangements may 
change at short notice, and familiarise yourself with information on 
coronavirus at the website http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-
coronavirus    

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus




Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of Area Boards 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first 
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, 
by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after 
the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place 
to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 
position of chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded 
to be valid. A councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their 
written consent. 
 
4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated councillor elected. 
 
4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative 
will ask for a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor and 
declare the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors present and 
voting, to be the winner. 
 
4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic 
Services representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election and 
then declare the result. 
 
4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic 
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. The 
Democratic Services representative will then announce the candidate with the least 
number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a tie for the 
least number of votes, the Democratic Services representative shall draw lots to 
determine which candidate to be eliminated). A further vote shall be taken for the 
remaining candidates and after each vote the candidate with the least number of 
votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates remain and a final vote taken. 
 
4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a 
casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 
 
4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD 

Date:  10 March 2020 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.15 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Tom Rounds and 
Cllr Tony Trotman 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Jane Vaughan, Craig Player, Adele Owens and Heather Lovelock 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Calne Town Council – Mark Edwards 
Cherhill Parish Council – David Evans  
Compton Bassett Parish Council – Julian Barlow 
Bremhill Parish Council – Isabel McCord  
 
Partners 
 
Wiltshire Police – PC Steve Carrol 
 
Total in attendance: 28  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

14   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. 

15   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Alan Hill, Ed Jones and Katie Brown.   

16   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

17   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

18   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack: 
 

 Families and Children Transformation (FACT) Programme 

 Community Governance Review Consultation 

 Changes to Kerbside Recycling Collection 

 Coronavirus: Update and Information  

 A summary of the government’s £220m “better deal for bus users” and 
consultation information 

19   Partner Updates 

 1. Wiltshire Police – the written update was presented and a verbal update 
was given by PC Steve Carroll, who was congratulated on his work 
locally on rehabilitation of offenders: 
 

 A vehicle was stopped in the locality and as a result two addresses 
in Calne were searched and over £20,000 of crack and a large 
amount of cash seized. 

 Four people were arrested, and addresses have been identified to 
work with the vulnerable persons involved. 

 
2. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – the written update was 

noted. 
 

3. NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group – the written update was 

Page 4



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

noted. 
 

4. Healthwatch – the written update was noted. 
 

5. Bremhill Parish Council – the following points were noted: 
 

 Bremhill had been engaging with the Gigaclear team regarding 
broadband rollout in the area and other parishes were encouraged 
to do the same.  

 It had also been engaging with Bristol and Avon River Trust 
regarding the River Marden and were seeking advice on what 
needed to be done to improve it.  
 

6. Cherhill Parish Council – the following point was noted: 
 

 The precinct would rise this year and residents were encouraged 
to voice their opinion to the parish council.  

 
7. Compton Bassett Parish Council – the following point was noted: 

 

 The Neighbourhood Plan was under review and it sought to 
address issues such as traffic, verges and cl
[...]
a folder in the near future.  

 Calne had signed up to help the National Association of Local Councils’ 
work on dementia.  

 
Calne Health and Wellbeing Group – Alison Ingham 
 
It was noted that: 
 

 Residents were encouraged to follow the national guidance regarding 
Coronavirus, especially in regularly washing you hands and not attending 
surgeries if you feel unwell.  

22   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to the four applications made to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme and three applications for Youth funding. 
 
The Area Board noted the award of £319 from the Youth Grants Scheme to 
Calne Community Area Fairtrade Group towards promotion and prizes for a 
youth competition as part of Fairtrade Fortnight 2020 under delegated authority. 
 
It also considered a recommendation to ringfence £4,000 of health & 
wellbeing funding for the continuation of the Share Pot Scheme. 
 
Cllr Trotman, Cllr Thorn and Cllr Rounds declared an interest in the Calne Town 
Council application for youth funding (all members of Calne Town Council). All 
declared they would participate in the debate and vote for each item with an 
open mind. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award Waste Not Want Not £798.75 for new IT equipment. 

Page 6



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

2. To award YMCA Humpty Dumpty Nursery £3,500 towards their Early 
Years Garden Project. 

3. To award Calne in Tune - Music Arts and Media Project £4,938 towards 
equipment costs. 

4. To award Cherhill Parish Council £425 for the Yatesbury Village 
notice board. 

5. To award Calne Town Council £806.40 towards joint CMAS 
commissioning for a pilot youth club. 

6. To award Calne Pocket Park and Community garden £2,725 for the 
Calne Pocket Park Youth Performance Skills Project. 

7. To award A Place 4 Us, seeking £5000 for the Calne Disability Youth 
Club. 

8. To ringfence £4,000 of health and wellbeing funding for the 
continuation of the Share Pot Scheme. 

23   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

24   Close 

 The next meeting of Calne Area Board will be on Tuesday, 23 June 2020 at 
Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD. 

Page 7





Wiltshire Council Outside Bodies 

Outside Body Title Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation Aims Meeting Schedule Voting Rights Representative(s) 
needed 

Representative(s) 

Calne "Our Place" 
Project 

Calne Area Board To provide support 
and a like between 
the Area Board and 
various projects. 

To reposition the 
way Calne 
Community Area is 
presented locally, 
nationally and 
internationally. 

6 Yes 1 Cllr Tom Rounds 

Calne Dementia 
Action Alliance 

Calne Area Board To promote and 
support the work of 
the Calne 
Dementia Action 
Alliance (of which 
the Area Board is a 
founding member). 

To make sure that 
everyone from the 
Calne Community 
Area living with 
dementia is 
respected and 
enabled to 
continue to enjoy 
living their lives as 
well and for as long 
as possible. 

6 No 1 Cllr Christine Crisp 

Calne Local Youth 
Network 

Calne Area Board To engage with 
young people and 
help champion 
their issues and 
ideas to councillors 
and council. 

Youth issues and 
democracy. 

4 Yes 1 Cllr Ian Thorn 

Calne, Marden 
House 

Calne Area Board To promote 
Marden House and 
show Area Board 
support for its 
work. 

To provide a 
community service 
and benefit to the 
Calne Area and 
residents. 

2 No 1 Cllr Tony Trotman 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7





Appendix B 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Calne Area Board  

 

 
Community Area Transport Group: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Wiltshire Council) 
Anne Henshaw (Calne Area Transport) 
Ed Jones (Focus on Five and Calne Without PC) 
Jeff Files (Hilmarton PC) 
Rob Robinson (Heddington PC) 
Mark Edwards (Calne TC) 
Jane Marshall (Compton Bassett PC) 
Colin Pearson (Bremhill PC) 
Simon Tomlinson (Cherhill PC) 
Glenis Ansell (Calne TC) 
Sarah Glen (Calne Without PC) 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Wiltshire Council)  
 
LYN Management Group: 
 
Cllr Ian Thorn (Wiltshire Council) 
Jason Tudor (Kinsbury Green Academy)  
Mark Edwards (Calne TC) 
Kim Street (Calne TC) 
Marie Wykes 
 
Health and Wellbeing Group: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Wiltshire Council) 
David Evans 
Diane Gooch Older Peoples and Carers Champion) 
50 Representatives of Partner Organisations, Groups and Local-Residents 
 
Air Quality Working Group: 
 
Cllr Alan Hill (Wiltshire Council)  
Cllr Ian Thorn (Wiltshire Council)  
Anne Henshaw (Calne Area Transport) 
Peter Knight (Calne Environmental Network) 
Sue Wallace (Calne Environmental Network) 
Calne Town Council Representative (Vacant) 
Peter Alberry 
Avril Mays 
Glenis Ansell 
 
Calne’s S106 Working Group: 
 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Wiltshire Council) 

Page 11



Appendix B 

Calne Town Council Representative (Vacant) 
Robert Macnaughton (Calne Town Council) 
Anne Henshaw (Calne Area Transport) 
 
Calne Dementia Action Steering Group: 
 
Christine Crisp (Wiltshire Council) 
Diane Gooch (Wiltshire & Swindon Users Network) 
Daphne Nock (Calne Memory Club) 
Andrew Day (Alzheimers Society) 
Tim Mason (Alzheimers Society) 
Catherine Beswick (Kingston House) 
Richard Paget (Kingston House) 
Trudy King (Calne Town Council) 
 

Page 12



 COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Membership of the CATG 

The CATG will normally be made up of not more than 10 members from the following 

groups: 

 Members of the Area Board 

 Town and Parish Council representatives 

 Community representatives 

 

Representatives should act as a conduit between their organisations and the CATG 

by putting forward the views of the body they represent and providing feedback to its 

members regarding the work of the CATG.  The group members will also need to be 

mindful of the needs of the community area as a whole when making their 

recommendations, as not all councils and groups can be represented on the CATG.   

Recommendations to the Area Board will usually be reached by consensus but if 

necessary these can be agreed
[...]
 communicate with people. 
 

 An ability to recognise own limits of knowledge and responsibility and to be 
willing to seek advice and support from the Community Engagement manager or 
other relevant staff.  

 

 A willingness to participate in induction training and team meetings wherever 
necessary.  
 

 A commitment to non-judgemental practices. 
 

 A willingness to undertake an enhanced disclosure check with the disclosure and 
barring service (DBS). The organisation will arrange to cover the cost of this.  

 

Wiltshire Council is committed to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
children, young people and vulnerable adults and all volunteers 
volunteering with these groups are expected to share a commitment to this. 
You will be expected to report any concerns relating to the safeguarding of 
children and/or young people and/or vulnerable adults in accordance with 
agreed procedures. If your own conduct in relation to the safeguarding of 
children or young people gives cause for concern, the Council’s agreed 
Child Protection or Adult Safeguarding procedures will be followed. 

Page 27




	Agenda
	1 Election of the Chairman
	5 Minutes
	7 Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies
	AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii
	AppendixCiii
	AppendixD




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Calne Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CALNE AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2020 AT 
1.30PM. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Thorn, 
Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Tony Trotman 
  

 
25 Election of the Chairman 

 
Resolved 
  
To appoint Cllr Christine Crisp as Chairman of Calne Area Board for the 
2020/21 municipal year. 
 

26 Election of the Vice-Chairman 
 
Resolved 
  
To appoint Cllr Alan Hill as Vice-Chairman of Calne Area Board for the 
2020/21 municipal year. 
 

27 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. 
 

28 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies.  
 

29 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

31 Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies 
 
Outside Bodies: 
  

a) Calne Our Place Project – Cllr Tom Rounds 



 
 
 

 
 
 

b) Calne Dementia Action Alliance – Cllr Christine Crisp 
c) Calne Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Ian Thorn 
d) Calne Marden House – Cllr Tony Trotman 
  

Working Groups: 
  

a) Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – Cllr Christine Crisp and Cllr 
Tony Trotman 

b) LYN Management Group – Cllr Ian Thorn 
c) Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Christine Crisp 
d) Air Quality Working Group – Cllr Alan Hill and Cllr Ian Thorn 
e) Calne’s Section 106 Working Group – Cllr Tony Trotman 
f) Calne Dementia Action Steering Group – Cllr Christine Crisp 

 
32 Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

33 Close 
 
The Chairman congratulated the residents of Calne on their hard work in 
keeping the community in good heart and spirits during the pandemic.  
 
Due to the current coronavirus situation the council is continually reviewing its 
approach to forthcoming meetings. Please check our meetings page on a 
regular basis as meeting arrangements may change at short notice, and 
familiarise yourself with information on the coronavirus at the website 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus     
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.30 - 1.40 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Craig Player of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713191, e-mail craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus

